
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260176 or e-mail sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 12 October 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 

 

  

Chairperson Councillor Phillip Howells 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Jennie Hewitt 
   
 Councillor Graham Andrews 

Councillor Toni Fagan 
Councillor Helen I'Anson 
Councillor Mike Jones 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Jim Kenyon 

 

 
 Andy James Co-Opted Member 
 Sam Pratley Co-Opted Member 

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  12 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting on 7 September 2021. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Wednesday 6 October 2021. 
 
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. Please submit questions to: 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Further information and guidance is available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved  
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Wednesday 6 October 2021. 
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. Please submit questions to: 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
 

 

7.   PROVISION OF CHILDREN CENTRE SERVICE IN THE BROMYARD 
AREA 
 

15 - 30 

 To consider proposals for the provision of the Council’s early help children’s 
centre service for the Bromyard area from 1 April 2022. 
 

 

8.   EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES: TRAINING AND 
DEVELOPMENT OFFER 
 

31 - 78 

 To review and approve the Local Government Association (LGA) scrutiny 
training and development offer. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW 
 

79 - 114 

 To review the attached work programme for 2021/22 and responses to 
recommendations previously made by the committee. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


 
Herefordshire Council  12 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Tuesday 23 November 2021 at 2:30pm 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
In view of the continued prevalence of covid-19, we have introduced changes to our 
usual procedures for accessing public meetings. These will help to keep our 
councillors, staff and members of the public safe. 
 
Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the 
link at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe 
environment for everyone. If you have any queries please contact the Governance 
Support Team on 01432 261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  
 
We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice 
[...]
Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and young people scrutiny 
committee held at Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, 
Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 7 September 2021 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Phillip Howells (chairperson) 
Councillor Jennie Hewitt (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Helen I'Anson, Mike Jones and David Summers 

 
Virtual 
attendees 

Councillor Toni Fagan 
Mr Andy James – education co-optee 

 

  
Officers: Interim Director of Children and Families and statutory Director of Children’s 

Services, Interim Assistant Director for MASH CIN CP, Interim Assistant 
Director Quality Assurance, Safeguarding and Partnerships and Acting 
deputy chief executive - solicitor to the council 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Graham Andrews and Jim Kenyon and from Mr 
Sam Pratley. 
 
Apologies were noted from Councillor Diana Toynbee, cabinet member for children and 
family services and Cath Knowles, interim director of children and families. 
 
Councillor Toni Fagan and Mr Andy James were not able to attend the meeting in person. 
They joined the meeting by remote video link but did not vote on any resolutions of the 
committee. 
 

24. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

26. MINUTES   
 
The chair explained that additional comments had been received from a member of the public 
in relation to the minutes of 1 June. It was accepted that it was important to compare 
Herefordshire to its statistical neighbours and noted that Herefordshire's LAC rate was twice 
that of 'statistical neighbour' Cornwall, 88:10,000 and 44:10,000 respectively.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 5 August would be amended as follows in relation to the 
discussion of the minutes of 1 June: 
 
‘Under item 8 the minutes recorded in the first bullet point that “The number of children in 
care in the county was slightly higher than in statistical neighbours but there could be many 
different reasons for this”. This had been challenged by a member of the public who felt 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

highlighted that the difference in figures for Herefordshire from comparator authorities 
statistical neighbours was significant.’ 
 
With this point noted, it was resolved that the minutes of 5 August 2021 be 
approved and signed by the chairperson. 
 
It was noted that the clerk to the committee would set up a separate ‘action tracker’ to 
record progress on agreed committee actions over time and added in addition to the 
minutes from after the next meeting of the committee. 
 

27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
The question and response are attached as appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

29. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY   
 
The chairperson agreed that this item be taken ahead of the other substantive items on 
the agenda due to the availability of presenting officers.  
 
The committee considered the report by the interim director for children and families. 
The report was presented by the Interim Assistant Director for MASH CIN CP and the 
Interim Assistant Director Quality Assurance Safeguarding and Partnerships. 
 
In response to concerns regarding the wellbeing of staff and avenues for support, 
including outside of line management arrangements, officers outlined the role of the 
principal social worker, the whistleblowing process and planned team away days. 
 
The committee received an update on progress with case audits and noted the emerging 
themes, support and training for social workers and timescales for completion of the 
work. 
 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
That the committee having reviewed and noted the directors update report makes 
the following recommendations: 
 
a) That progress on development with heat maps be shared with the 

committee by 23 November 2021; 
b) That development sessions include members of children’s services legal 

team as well as social workers; 
c) That the committee review all the challenges identified in the report with a 

view to identifying areas where scrutiny can contribute; 
d) That examples of audit documentation be shared with the committee by 23 

November 2021;  
e) That a link to relevant information on the council website be provided to the 

committee; 
f) That the voice of the staff be captured in an appropriate form as evidence 

for external review and the scrutiny committee. 
 
Mr Andy James left the meeting at the conclusion of this item. 
 
The committee adjourned at 16:15 and resumed at 16:25. 
 

10



 

30. UPDATE ON CHILDREN’S LEGAL TEAM IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
 
The committee considered the report which was introduced by the acting deputy chief 
executive – solicitor to the council. 
 
The committee queried the numbers of cases under the Human Rights Act and whether 
training was required.  
 
The committee received an update on the staffing structure in and progress on 
recruitment to the children’s services legal team. The challenges of recruiting permanent 
staff were noted. 
 
The committee reflected on the Internal Escalation Procedure for Managing  
Disagreements on Case Planning for Children and Young People and queried the 
support available to senior officers when considering potentially very difficult decisions. It 
was suggested that the process be reviewed in relation to the criteria under which a 
second opinion should be sought. 
 
The ability of councillors to call in decisions was noted. It was felt that training was 
required to give councillors the confidence to initiate the call in procedure.  
 
In answer to the chair’s question on progress in adding a new standing co-optee to the 
committee as already agreed, the acting deputy chief executive advised that an advert 
was expected to be placed soon and that agreement to add to the standing co-optee list 
would be put to the full council meeting on the 8th October for formal confirmation.   
 
Actions arising: 

 The solicitor to the council to check and confirm if the Human Rights Act is 
highlighted as a workshop requirement for social workers; 

 The solicitor to the council to provide an example of an induction pack for new 
starters. 

 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
a) The committee notes the progress made to date and the plan to continue 

with improvements in the Children’s Legal Team; 
b) Further updates on the legal team improvement plan be presented to the 

committee bi-monthly, with evidence in the next meeting (23 November 
2021) on the service level agreement, knowledge and understanding of 
when to access legal services by middle managers  

c) Add more clarity on the status of HRA cases and include evidence of 
training / workshops of areas of concern; 

d) Post court proceedings meetings be required rather than optional (Q7 in 
Children’s Legal Team Improvement Plan relates); 

e) A review of the escalation process be undertaken in relation to decision 
making by senior officers within the escalation process and support for 
them, including the criteria under which a second opinion is sought; 

f) Training be provided to councillors to help them be confident in instigating 
the call in procedure 

 
31. WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW   

 
The committee considered the recommendation tracker and work programme which 
were attached as appendices to the agenda paper. Potential additional items were 
discussed and it was noted that a work programming session would be scheduled after 
Council had agreed the new scrutiny structures as part of the re-thinking governance 
project. 

11



 

 
Actions arising: 

 The clerk to the committee to seek an update on the schools update briefing 
promised on 28 July 2020. 

 
The committee 
 

a) Notes the updated recommendation tracker in appendix 1; and 
b) Agrees the work programme at appendix 2 with the following amendments: 

i. A report on health and wellbeing be scheduled for the December 
meeting, to include mental health in schools 

ii. A report on holiday activities provided by schools during covid be 
scheduled for the December meeting, with a focus on contextual 
safeguarding 

 
32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
The date of the next meeting was noted as Tuesday 12 October 2021 at 2:30pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 5:31pm Chairperson 

12



Audit and governance committee action log, as at 22 July 2021

Action 

Number

Meeting Date Action Owner Directorate Progress Update Due date Reported 

complete

1 07 September 2021 check and confirm if the Human Rights Act is 

highlighted as a workshop requirement for social 

workers

Claire Ward Corporate Centre 02 November 2021

2 07 September 2021 provide an example of an induction pack for new 

starters

Claire Ward Corporate Centre 02 November 2021

3 07 September 2021 seek an update on the schools update briefing 

promised on 28 July 2020.

Clerk to the committee Corporate Centre Updates added to recommendation tracker 02 November 2021

COMPLETED ACTIONS WILL BE MOVED TO THE 'REPORTED COMPLETE' TAB ONCE THEY 
HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED AT AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

RED TEXT INDICATES UPDATES MADE SINCE THE LAST MEETING
BLUE TEXT INDICATES NEW ACTIONS ADDED FOLLOWING THE 

13





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sarah Buffrey, Richard Watson, Tel: 01432 260176, Tel: 01432 383047, email: 

sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk, rwatson@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Provision of children centre service in 
the Bromyard area 
 

Meeting: Children and young people scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 12 October 2021 
 
Report by: Cabinet member children and families;  
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected  

Bishops Frome & Cradley; Bromyard Bringsty; Bromyard West; Hampton; Three Crosses; 
 

Purpose  

To consider proposals for the provision of the Council’s early help children’s centre service for 
the Bromyard area from 1 April 2022. 
 
The Bromyard Reach area is the only part of Herefordshire where Children’s Centre provision 
is externally commissioned. All other areas are supported via an in-house service which is 
centrally governed and managed. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

The committee reviews the proposals to recommission the provision of the children 
centre service in the Bromyard area for two years, and determines any 
recommendations it wishes to make to the executive which may enhance the 
effectiveness of the plans. 

Alternative options 

1. Integrate the Bromyard service with the provision for the rest of Herefordshire, which is 
delivered in-house by the Council. Since the previous decision was made to extend the 

15

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

existing contract there have been several local and national developments, described 
by this report,  that provide a strategic opportunity to review the Council’s approach to 
providing support to 
[...]
d Scrutiny is valued, 
and a key component of the 
improvement and governance of 
Children’s Services.  Reviews are 
non-political, and use a wide range 
of evidence to inform 
recommendations 

 Response to questions Where we are now and evidence to support  

• How would you describe the scrutiny 
landscape in your council? 

• What do you consider the strengths of 
Scrutiny in your council? 

• How would you describe scrutiny’s 
relationship with the Executive? 

 
 
 

 

76



13 
 

• How would you describe scrutiny’s 
relationship with officers? 

• How would you describe the relationships 
between Scrutiny Committee Members? 

•  Is the role of scrutiny understood in your 
authority? 

• Is scrutiny valued within your authority? How 
do you know? 

• What do you believe to be the challenges and 
barriers that prevent scrutiny from working 
more effectively? 

• How can you evidence that the whole Council 
values and prioritises children’s services?  

Areas for Development 

 
 
 

77





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sarah Buffrey, Tel: 01432 260176, email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Work programme review and tracking of 
recommendations 

 

Meeting: Children and young people scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 12 October 2021 
 
Report by: Democratic Services Officer  
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 
 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose 

 
To review progress against previous recommendations, review the work programme for 
2021/22 and agree any necessary updates. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That the committee: 
 

a) Notes the updated recommendation tracker in appendix 1; 

b) Reviews the work programme at appendix 2 and discusses any additional items of 
business or topics for inclusion in the work programme. 

  

Alternative options 

1. It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities fac
[...]
ce of the staff be captured in an appropriate form as evidence for 
external review and the scrutiny committee 

 

Update on children’s 
legal team improvement 
plan   

The committee notes the progress made to date and the plan to continue 
with improvements in the Children’s Legal Team 

Noted. 

 Further updates on the legal team improvement plan be presented to the 
committee bi-monthly, with evidence in the next meeting (23 November 
2021) on the service level agreement, knowledge and understanding of when 
to access legal services by middle managers 

 

 Add more clarity on the status of HRA cases and include evidence of training 
/ workshops of areas of concern 

 

 Post court proceedings meetings be required rather than optional (Q7 in 
Children’s Legal Team Improvement Plan relates); 

 

93



  

 A review of the escalation process be undertaken in relation to decision 
making by senior officers within the escalation process and support for them, 
including the criteria under which a second opinion is sought 

 

 Training be provided to councillors to help them be confident in instigating 
the call in procedure 

 

Work Programme 
Review 

Agrees the work programme at appendix 2 with the following amendments: 

A report on health and wellbeing be scheduled for the December meeting, to 
include mental health in schools 

A report on holiday activities provided by schools during covid be scheduled 
for the December meeting, with a focus on contextual safeguarding 

Added to work programme for December 2021. 

 

94



Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee
Work programme

4 October 2021

  

95



Work programme rationalisation and prioritisation

• Potential items of business have been identified previously and other items may be proposed.  
These need to rationalised and prioritised, reflecting the time and resources available.

• Should this go on the work programme?

Yes, if…

ü the issue is strategic, county-wide and not limited to just a f

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held at Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, 
Hereford, HR4 0LE on Tuesday 12 October 2021 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Phillip Howells (chairperson) 
Councillor Jennie Hewitt (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Graham Andrews, Toni Fagan, Helen I'Anson, James, 

Mike Jones, Jim Kenyon, Pratley and David Summers 
Councillor Diana Toynbee, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 

  
Virtual 
attendees 

Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Jim Kenyon (non-voting member) 
Mr Andy James – Education Co-Optee 
Mr Sam Pratley – Education Co-Optee 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors Alan Seldon and Nigel Shaw 
  
Officers: Interim Head of Legal Services, Democratic Services Manager, Interim 

Director of Children and Families and Statutory Director Of Children’s 
Services, Interim Assistant Director Quality Assurance, Safeguarding and 
Partnerships, Children's Commissioning and Contracts Lead, Early Help 
Service Manager and Children's Joint Commissioning Manager 

 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillors David Summers and Jim Kenyon, and co-optees Mr Andy James and Mr Sam 
Pratley attended the meeting remotely and did not vote on the resolutions of the Committee. 
 
 

34. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

36. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: It was resolved that the minutes of 7 September 2021 be approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
 
 
 



 

37. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
The question and response are attached as a supplementary item to the agenda. The 
member of the public had been asked whether they would like to submit a 
supplementary question but felt they had insufficient time to respond. At their request, 
the Chair read out the comments submitted as follows: 
 
I am at work - have been since 9am -  and now do not have time to read and consider 
the written response, which I’ve only just picked up,  let alone formulate and submit a 
supplementary question.  
 
Please ensure that at the public meeting it is made clear and recorded on the public 
record, that I would have liked the opportunity to ask a supplementary question, but the 
response was sent late and in the middle of a working day and the delay has ensured 
that I do not have the time to consider and formulate a response and that I do not 
consider this a fair and proper way to treat the public. 
 
Councillor Services has had the question since last Wednesday and from what you say 
this is the only public question you’ve had to write a response to. This isn’t OK.  
 
It is quite clear to me that some parts of the Council are still not keen to engage 
positively with the public, despite all the loud rhetoric about listening to victims and their 
families. 
 
The Committee recommended that a timeline be set for responses to questions that 
would allow sufficient time for a supplementary to be asked. 
 
 

38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 
 
 

39. PROVISION OF CHILDREN CENTRE SERVICE IN THE BROMYARD AREA   
 
The Children’s Commissioning Manager introduced the report the purpose of which was 
to consider proposals for the provision of Early Help Children’s Centre Service for the 
Bromyard area from 1 April 2022. 
 
During discussion the following principal points were noted: 
 

 Over the last few years the landscape in which the Council was operating had 
changed considerably and it had bought about an opportunity to take a more 
strategic approach to its provision of children’s centre services in all parts of the 
County, not just the Bromyard area. 

 The last comprehensive review of Children’s Centre Services was nearly a decade 
ago, in 2012/13. 

 Work on a new Early Years Strategy was expected to be completed next year and 
this would inform the specification for Children’s Centre Services in the long term. 

 The new national Start for Life policy required that services be co-designed with 
parents and carers so there would be extensive consultation with them as part of 
developing the new Early Years Strategy. 

 
The Chairperson read a statement from the local member for Bromyard Bringsty. This 
queried: 
 



 

 whether there were any other parties interested in providing the service when the 
contract was extended; 

 the scoring mechanism proposed for the new tender process and whether charitable 
institutions might be awarded funding to cover their costs in replying to such a 
tender; 

 the cost to the authority in tendering such a small contract; 

 whether the actions recommended by the scrutiny committee in January had been 
followed up and what engagement had taken place with the current provider; 

 how the relationship with the current provider would be improved. 
 
The statement also highlighted the local support for the current provider and the range of 
related services offered. The importance of these services was stressed as being above 
any uniformity of delivery and contractual process.  
 
The local member for Bromyard West spoke on the proposal and raised the principal 
points below: 
 

 that it was unclear how the proposal to recommission the services in this way would 
benefit young families in the Bromyard area; 

 that the current provider, with the range of related services provided, brought added 
value to the contract; 

 there appeared to be a lack of research underpinning the proposal; 

 it was unclear how the relationship between the commissioning team and the service 
provider would be improved. 

 
During the debate and in the process of questioning officers in attendance the 
Committee noted the principal points below: 
 

 Members wanted to know how recommissioning this work was of benefit to the 
young people of Bromyard as it seemed more focussed on process and aligning with 
Government policy rather than delivering a service to the people who needed it. 

 KPIs were set out in a service specification that sat behind a contract and that was 
normally published as part of the tender process. 

 It was normal procedure to have quarterly contract meetings to ensure that 
everything was working as it should be and KPIs were being met. 

 A distinction was made between the Children’s Centre Service which was an early 
help service delivered where the need was, often in the home or in a community 
setting, as compared to the physical building that it sometimes operated from. 

 There was no proposal to remove the service but the Council was required to go 
through a tender process because of the Council’s own procurement rules, as 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 The Council could be subject to challenge from other providers if it did not go through 
a tender process. 

 Members asked whether a further extension to the existing contract would be 
permitted within the contract procedure rules. 

 It seemed to be a retrograde step to throw in, at a difficult point in time for Children’s 
Services, a destabilising process when things were working well with the current 
provider. 

 Any competitive exercise was intended to find the best for the children of Bromyard 
and was not a reflection on the current provider. 

 Current exemptions to the procurement rules, for example extreme urgency or 
absence of competition, were not applicable in this case. 

 Both Early Help and Early Years services operated from the Hope Centre. Early Help 
was a term used to describe the process of taking action early and as soon as 
possible to tackle problems and issues emerging for children, young people and their 
families, and this included the Children’s Centre Service.  Early Years referred to 



 

children from the ages of 0-5 and their education and included childminders, 
preschools, nurseries and school reception classes all of which were regulated by 
Ofsted. 

 It was unusual to have such level of involvement from Scrutiny in a commercial and 
contractual arrangement and the Committee needed to be careful about not getting 
too involved with who the providers were. 

 
Actions arising: 
 

 The Children’s Commissioning Manager to circulate to the Committee the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) of the Children’s Centre Service contracts, with 
comparisons of the different providers used within the County. 

 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer to provide the Committee with the current 
procurement rules, including the guidance on current exemptions to these rules. 

 

 Information on the Friends of Ledbury to be forwarded to the Committee. 
 
 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee notes the proposals to recommission the provision of the 
Children’s Centre Service in the Bromyard area for two years and makes the 
following recommendations to enhance the effectiveness of the plans:    
 
(a) That the Executive consider if an exemption to the contract procedure rules 

should be applied for. 
 
(b) That the Executive consider whether further market testing should be carried 

out to evidence if there are any other potential providers and include details of 
what they will be asked to tender for. 

 
(c) That evidence be provided on how discontinuing services from an established 

provider impacts those currently using the service. 
 
(d) The Committee receive testimony from the Hope Centre and consider a visit 

there to understand the activities provided. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned and reconvened at 4:20 pm. Mr James and Mr Pratley left 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 

40. EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES: TRAINING AND 
DEVELOPMENT OFFER   
 
The Democratic Services Manager and Children’s Improvement Advisor from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) introduced the report the purpose of which was to review 
and approve the LGA scrutiny training and development offer. 
 
During discussion the following principal points were noted: 
 

 The training and development offer by the LGA was being trialled by three councils 
that were on different stages of a Children’s Services improvement journey:  
Medway, Dudley and Herefordshire.  



 

 As a result of discussions with both officers and Councillors and input from the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board there would be bespoke elements for the 
Herefordshire offer. 

 The trial self-assessment tool would enable the Committee to identify areas where 
specific improvement was needed. 

 Core elements of good scrutiny were built into the programme but the sessions 
would also target those areas identified in the self-assessment. 

 Work was also being undertaken with the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) on more general scrutiny training which would dovetail with the LGA’s 
specific offer for Children’s Scrutiny. 

 The CfGS scrutiny training would look to involve officers so that learning was 
embedded across the Council. 

 The training would require a commitment from the Committee over and above that 
dedicated to meetings. 

 The impact of the training would be reviewed after six months. 

 There was excellent practice in other authorities showing how best the voice of 
children and young people could be captured and this would be shared with the 
Committee as part of the training. 

 Co-optees would be included in the training. 
 
 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
That the Committee notes the LGA training and development offer as set out in 
appendices A-C to the report and makes the following recommendations: 
 
(a) The Committee agrees to engage with the LGA training and development offer. 
(b) The Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson to draft a response to the self-

assessment tool after completing the Leadership Essentials Course and then 
discuss with Committee members in November 2021 

(c) Notes that the LGA training will dovetail with the offer from the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny 
 

 
41. WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW   

 
The Committee reviewed the draft work programme for 2021/22 and discussed priorities 
for the following two meetings. 
 
During discussion the following points were noted: 
 

 The next meeting on 23 November was designated as an improvement focus 
meeting and therefore would include an item that arose from the Improvement Board 
meeting. 

 Other items scheduled for the 23 November included the Independent Review Officer 
(IRO) Annual report and the Carers Portal. 

 A workshop on the IROs and the Portal would be held before the next meeting and 
the date confirmed with the Committee. 

 Officers suggested that the Committee give consideration to those items that were 
more for information or development and which could then be circulated as a briefing 
note rather than bought to Committee for discussion. If there was anything that arose 
from the information provided this could then be brought forward as a future agenda 
item. 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer reassured the Committee that due to additional 
funding, at present, the Children’s Legal Team was adequately resourced and had 
recently recruited new officers. The level of resource required was regularly reviewed 



 

as it was subject to change dependent on the types of cases that were being advised 
on. 

 Items on dental health and obesity were currently scheduled for the December 
meeting but this would be reviewed by the Chair and officers and if necessary 
rescheduled or the information required provided in a briefing note. 

 
The Committee 
 
a) Notes the updated recommendation tracker in appendix 1; and 
b) Agrees the work programme at appendix 2 with the following amendments: 

i. 23 November agenda to include items on IRO, carers portal and exit 
interviews in children’s service 

ii. A workshop be arranged ahead of the 23 November meeting on the IRO 
service and carers portal 

iii. Consider use of performance challenge sessions to cover information 
items 
 

 
42. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
The date of the next meeting was noted as Tuesday 23 November at 2.30pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.28 pm Chairperson 


